NOTICE: This is an unofficial transcript of the portion of the Public Company
Accounting Oversight Board’s Standing Advisory Group meeting on April 8, 2010
that related to the Board’s proposed auditing standards related to the auditor's
assessment of and response to risk. The other topics discussed during the April
8, 2010 meeting are not included in this transcript excerpt.
The Public Company Accounting Oversight Board does not certify the accuracy
of this unofficial transcript. The transcript has not been edited and may contain
typographical or other errors or omissions. An archive of the webcast of the

5 And during the intervening time between
6 the original proposal and the re-proposal, of
7 course, FASB released its codification, which as
8 you know, doesn't include the concept statements.
9 So that caused us to pause and reflect on this
10 discussion. And what we came back to was actually
11 the standard that does apply in these situations,
12 which is the standard that's articulated by the
13 courts.
14 So our standard now says -- now uses the
15 articulation from the federal court decision that
16 states a fact is material if there's substantial
17 likelihood that the fact would have been viewed by
18 the reasonable investor as having significantly
19 altered the total mix of information made
20 available.
21 So in re-proposal, that's the
22 articulation that we use. And it -- because it is
Alderson Reporting Company
1-800-FOR-DEPO
Page 165
1 in fact the standard as I mentioned that's used.
2 And it does also make clear that the concept of
3 materiality that applies here should reflect the
4 perspective of a reasonable investor.
5 And comments on this area ranged from
6 some requests for some additional discussion about
7 how this concept is applied in an accounting sense,
8 to some actual just concerns about using a court
9 language from the federal courts in an auditing
10 standard.
11 Another area that drew some comment, we
12 included another sentence in the standard -- the
13 standard requires that when planning the audit, the
14 auditors should establish a materiality level for
15 the financial statements that's appropriate in
16 light of the particular circumstances. And we'd
17 added a statement that said that this includes
18 consideration of the company's earnings and other
19 relevant factors. That was really intended to be
20 just an acknowledgement of the fact that typically,
21 for these kinds of companies, earnings is the most
22 significant factor.
Alderson Reporting Company
1-800-FOR-DEPO
Page 166
1 But we did have some commenters asking
2 questions along the lines of well, does that mean
3 you always have to use earnings? Does earnings --
4 is that required universally in each case? Is our
5 intention what did we mean by other relevant
6 factors. So really, that's more asking for I would
7 say clarification on that point.
8 Then another area that was a change in
9 the re-proposal was we added specific provisions
10 related to determining materiality for -- in multi
11 location audits at the individual component level.
12 So determining the materiality at an individual
13 business unit or location.
14 And the -- there was a general principle
15 articulated in the requirement to say that the
16 materiality at that individual location or
17 component level cannot exceed and generally should
18 be less than materiality for the financial
19 statements as a whole.
20 And we received some generally favorable
21 comments for adding this requirement, but there
22 were some requests, again, for specific additional
Alderson Reporting Company
1-800-FOR-DEPO
Page 167
1 clarification on, for example, how you would apply
2 this again in a divided reporting scenario when